COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1926

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich,, June 7, 1926,
Regular Session
Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Baluss,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Young,

Pres, Woodbury, 15.

City Clerk recommended that
the printed pamphlets of Council
proceedings of May 24th, 1926, be
corrected by striking out on page
54 the figures ""$592.22,” the esti-
mated cost for curb and gutter in
Dist. No. 94, and inserting there-
for the figures $'‘539.22.”

Moved by Ald, Freeman, that
printed pamphlets be corrected
as requested by City Clerk.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, l.utz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none. .

Minites of May 3, 17 and 24,
1926, as corrected, were approved.

Communications

From Board of Public Works

By NMr. Menefee:

Whereas, the Common Council
on Dec. 21, 1925 authorized the
Boarq «f Public Works ‘‘to order
all curb gasoline and air pumps
to be removed” and

Whereas, the Beoard of Public
Works in compliance with this au-
thorization, ordered all curph gaso-
line and air pumps off the street
on Jan. 2¢, 1926, giving the own-
ers thereof until May 1, 1926 to
comply and

Whereas, the owners have not
complied and have protested to
Board of Public Works without
complying,

The Board of Public Works here-
by respectfully refers this matter
back to your Honorable Body for
final disposition,

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Sweet. that mat-
ter be referred to Board of Public
Works and Street Committee to
report back to Council at next
meeting.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jecelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres, Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none, .

(From Board),

57

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that in as
much as Board of Public Works
has before it at present time a
communication from Homer L.
Health for laying of dust in the al-
ley from Jefferson-st. to their
service entrance, it is hereby re-
quested that Common Council ex-
press themselves as to the Board
doing this work, in this and similar
cases, providing that material and
labor are paid in advance by prop-
erty owners,

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Bursley, that the
Board of Public Works be author-
ized to treat private alleys and
courts for the laying of dust there-
on, provi®ed that estimated cost
therefor is paid in advance by
property owners,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-

man, Lutz, Young, Ires. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

(From Board)

Sealed proposalg for . construc-

tion of 6 inch corcrete pavement
on Geddes Heights, Kknown as
Pavement District No. 73, were re-
celved as follows:

Brooks Construction Co., of Fort
Wayne, Ind., $3,371.00.

Ann Arbor Construction Co., $3,-
098.80.

Engineer’s estimate, $3,098.80.

Also for construction of 1 1-2—
1 1-2 sheet asphalt on 6 inch con-
crete base on Ingalls and Kingsley-
igs., known as Pavement Dist. No.
Brooks Construction Co., of Fort
Wayne, Ind., $34,454.90.

Mich. Asphalt Paving Co., of De-
troit, Mich., $33,652.60.

Ann Arbor Construction Co., $33,-
197.70.
City
890.60,

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to Council, that the
bid of Ann Arbor Construction Co.,
the lowest bidder be accepted for
construction of Geddes Heights
and Ingalls-Kingsley-sts.,, pave-
ments and contracts awarded to
them,

{Council action) -

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that rec-
ommendation of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,

Engineer’s estimate, $30C,-



58 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1926

Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

(From Board)

Sealed proposals for construction
of curbs and gutters were received
as follows:

Patrick Ryan—

Distriect No. 91......... 3 696.40
District No. 92......... 1,465.50
Distriet No. 93 ........ 2,645.96
District No. 94......... 484.68
Distriect No. 95......... 1,894.10
District No, 96......... 3,038.70
District No. 97 ........ 3,261.20
District No. 98 ........ 673.57
District No. 99 ..-...... 2,988.12
Total . .vveeeeencoansos $17,148.23
C. H. Eldred— )
District No. 91 ........ 664.40
District No. 92 ........ 1,413.75
District No. 93 ........ 2,395.72
Distriect No. 94 ........ 631.20
Distriect No. 95 .. -..... 1,713.70
District No. 96 ..-..... 2,965.50
District No. 97 ........ 3,143.15
District No. 98 ....... 603.46
District No. 99 ........ 27(06.84
TOtAl o oo vveeeennnnnennn $16,237.72
Frank Ryan—
District No. 91 ........ 680.36
Distriect No. 92 ....... 1,450.05
Distriect No. 93 ........ 2,619.09
District No. 94 ........ 465.53
District No. 95 ......... 1,876.07
District No. 96 ..-..... 3,012.99
District No. 97 ........ 3,234.14
District No. 98 ........ 658.41
District No. 99 ........ 2.956.52
Motal ....cveeoaaensnaan $16,953.16

City Engineer’s Estimates—

District No. 91 ........ $ 717.80
District No. 92 ........ 1,525.75
District No. 93 ........ 2,753.30
District No. 94 ........ 490.20
Distriect No. 95 ........ 1,969.25
Distriect No. 96 ........ 3,154.75
District No. 97 ........ 3,385.00
District No. 98 ........ 693.65
District No. 99 ........ 3.111.10
PotaAl cussaenms s sws o $17,800.80

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that

Board recommends to Council, that
the bid of C. H. Eldred for con-
struction of Curbs and Gutters in
Districts Nos. 91 to 99 inclusive,
be accepted and contracts award-
ed to him.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that rec-

ommendation of Board be con.
curred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-

bury, 15. Nays, none.
From Bo2rd of Water Commis-
sioners
To the Honorable Common

Council, of the City of Ann Arbozx,

Gentlemen:

Your Board of Water Commis-
sioners have placed the salaries
of the employees of this depart-
ment as follows, and ask your con-

tirmation of the same, effective
July 1st, 1926:

George Vandawarker, manager,
$270.00 per month.

Leslie J. Bush, superintendent,

$250.00 per month,
Waldo Eisemann, meter superin-
tendent, $150.00 per month.

C. W. Shetterly, accountant,
$200.00 per month.

William  Groves, bookkeeper,
$140.C0 per month.

J. C. Ledwidge, bhookkeeper,
$140.00 per month.,

Donna Woodward, stenographer
and cashier, $125.00 per month.

A. E. Hawkes, meter reader,
$140.00 per month.

Fred Linde, assistant superin-

tendent, $175.00 per month.

Robert Young chief engineer,
$130.00 per month.

Harry Willsher, engineer,
prer month.

Robert Rowe,
per month.

Durward Young,
$125.00 per month.

Respectfully yours,
GEORGE J. MANN,
ROBERT NORRIS,

Board of Water Commissioners.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that action
of Board of Water Commissioners
be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, I»wyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-

$145.C0
engineer, $140.00

en g ineer,

man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.
From City Treasurer
June 3, 1926.

To the Honorable the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:
. On account of the Assessor’s of-
fice not being able to finish on

S

e Sy g



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 17, 1926

time the usual work of duplicating
all of the general tax receipts with
the rolls this year, I have taken
over the work intending to em-
ploy Miss Gertrude Fiegel at 60c
per hour to complete the First and
Seventh Wiard Receipts.

Complying with resolution of
the Council of May 4th, 1925, cov-
ering extra services, approximately
two hundred and seventy-five dol-
lars ($275.00) will cover the cost
of work including also the services
during tax collection.

I respectfully ask your approval
of the same.

THEO. J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.

Moved by Ald. Hammial, that
Cily Treasurer be authorized to
employ extra help requested.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
15. Nays, none.

Request for appropriation of
$6.95, covering an 1temized state-
ment of expenses for DMemorial
Day, was received from Welch Post
No. 137, G. A. R.

Moved by Alu.
quest be granted and
instructed to draw warrant

Sweet, that re-
ity Clerx
for

$6.95 in favor of Welch Post No.

137, G. A. R.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald, Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
15. Nays, none.

Pet!tions

Petitions or applications for the
appointment of Fred P. Lirette,
Warren H. Smith and William W.
Hamilton to the office of Justice
of the Peace to fit* vacancy werd
received. )

Moved by Ald. Lutz, the peti.
tions and applications be placed
on file and action deferred until
the next regular or adjourned
meeting.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

Petition by Charles L. Brooks
and more than ten freeholders of
the City of Ann Arbor, for the clos-
ing of Berkley-av. from the east

“in front of his property,

59

boundary line of South Main-st. to
its eastern terminus, Fischer-av.
from the east boundary line of
South Main-st, to the west bound-
ary line of Green-st. and Green-
st. from a point beginning at the
south line of Keech-av. south to
its terminus received and referred
to Street Committee.

Petition of Charles L. Brooks,
et. al. to change the use district
regulation of the following Ilots
from Class A, Residence District,
to Class C, Local Business Dis-
trict; Lots 15 to 22, inclusive, G.
F. Allmendinger Addition, on the
east side of South Main-st.; and
lots 4, § and 6 of Killins-Stuhrberg
Addition; and the west 150 feet
of the John Miller tract, located
just north of the new M-17 cut-
off and east of South Main-st.; re-

ceived and referred to Board of
Appeals.
Communication and map from

Fielding H. Yost, relative to two
foregoing petitions, received and
ordered on file.

Petition of Sarah E, Keen, et. al,
for street light at corner of Jack-
son-ave, and Pleasant place and
netit'on of C. J. Hutzel, et. al, for
street lights on Wallingford road.
received and re‘erred to I ghting
Committee.

Petition of Ben De FIllinni for
permission to construct sidewallk
208 W.
Summit-st.,, and petition of George
W. TFletcher for permission to
construct sidewalk in front of his
property on South boulevard lot
No. 58, South Park Addition, re-
ceived and referred to Sidewalk
Committee.

Petition of Edwin Renz, et. al.,
for storm sewer on Murray-av.
from Washington-st. to Creek, re-
ceived and referred to Sewer Com-
mittee.

Petition of Carl Schallhorn, et.
al to include curb and gutter on
Fifth-st. between Liberty and Mad--
ison. in the 1926 program as this
petition was pnresented to Council

two yvears ago, recelved and re-
ferred to Street Committee.
Pavement Petition

Of Frank J. O'Toole, et. al, for

pavement on E. Cather«ne-st., be-

tween Fifth-av., and Division-st.

received .and referred to Street

Committee,
Claim
Of Mrs. Lillian Smith Estate for



60 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1926

alleged damage cauzed by sewer
stoppage, received and referred to
City Attorney.
Option
From Mrs. Lottie Crosby to City
of Ann Arbor to purchase certain
real estate to and including July
15, 1926, received and referred to
Park and Sanitary Committee.
Commiittee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund

R. A. Campbell, salary ..$ 41.66
1. GG. Reynolds, salary 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary ... 250.00

Theo. J. Schmidt, salary . 250.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal-

YW s 5 v ove o v w s w8 wcdl B 350.00
H. R. Scovill, salary 225.00
John T. Kenny, salary 200.00
2. O. Bonisteel, salary 183.33
John A. Wessinger, salary 166.6¢€
C. F. Hartman, salary .. 200.00
kred C. Perry, salary 150.00
Owen K. Stricklen, salary 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salaly 145.00
charles Stoll, salary 130.¢0
Marcia M. Minnis, salary . 120.00
Jessie Crippen, salary 115.00
Clara Mast, salary ...... 105.00
Florence Conlin, salary .. 10000
Ned R. Smith, salary .... 75.00¢

Victor H. Lane, jr., salary 75.00
Doiothy Wright, sweary .. 24.00

I'rank Marz salary 1-2 mo. 74.64
rred J. Staeb, salary 1-2
0 (21 0161 1 R R 50.09

Contingent Fun total

salaries ...... e $3,455.29
Fire Fund

Charles Andrews, salary .$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary .. 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary .. 81.48
Jacop Gwinner, salary ... 77.60
Herman Kruse, salary ... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary ... 74.64
Emil Damman, salary .. 74.64
Mat, Heininger, salary .. 74,64
Floyd Naylor, salary .... 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary ..... 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ..... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary .. 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary .... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary .. 74.64
John Comuskey, salary .. 74.64
Walter Fieldcamp, salary T4.64
Percy Whitlock, salary .. 74.64

Edward Zeeb, salary .... 74.64

George Schmidt, salary .. 74.64,
Henry Kolander, salary .. 74.64
Albert Hoffman, salary .. 74.64
Elmer Rintz, salary ..... 74.61
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 74.64
Ernest Heller. salarv .... T74.64

Ira Nevarre, salary ..... 74.64
Frank Ryan, salary ..... 74.64
Harold Gauss, salary ..-.. 74.64
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

AYY csasmsiwaaes wesees 74.614
John Waterman, salary .. 74.64
William Keihl, salary ... 67.96

Charles Carroll, salary .. 42.61

Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. May ......... $2,315.35
Police Fund
Thomas O’Brien, salary ..$ 95.16

Frank Keihl, salary ..... 7Y.16
Louis Fohey, salary ..... 79.16
Norman Cook, salary ... 79.16
M. G. Howard, salary .. 74.64

Charles Kapp, salary ..-. 74.64
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

ALY vt v et et et aannns 74.64
Albert Heusel, salary ... 74.64
Irwin Keebler, salary ... 74.6a
Harold Gee, salary ..... 74.64
Thomas Fohey, salary ... 74.64
Jacob Andres, salary ... 74.64
Harry Smith, salary .... 74.64
Benj. Ball, salary ..... . 74.64
Roland Wooster, salary . 67.96
Herman Suma, salary ... 67.96
Oscar Weir, salary ...... 67.96
Clifford West, salary ... 67.96

Julius Ehnis, salary .... 67.96

Police Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. May ......... $1,418.84
Foor Fund
John Shadford, salary ...$ 50.00
Dr, Edwin Ganzhorn, sal-
ALY ;5 op ¢ w3 e & gog § oo 50.0C

Poor Fund total salaries.$§ 100.00
Cemetery Fund
George L. McCollum, sal-

ATV wesnsmizes o sms b s $ 95.00
Park Fund

E. A. Gallup, salary ....$ 229.16

Clara Mast, salary ...... 10.00

Park Fund total salaries.$ 239.16
WwWater Works Fund
Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal-

ATY v e ® e vec et nnsnnnnns $ 260.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary ... 216.66
Dr. Ned R. Smith, salary. 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ....... 10.00

George Mann, salary ..., 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

LV e a0 o o siin @ w s wnie w e e 20.00
Robert Norris, salary ... 2¢.00

Total monthly salaries ..$ 596.66
Harry Willsher, salary ..$ 67.95
Waldo Eisemann, salary . 70.00
Fred Linde, salary ..... 75.00
Robert Rowe. salarv ..- 65.83

.

b o

o e —

=



COMMON

Robert Young, salary .

Durward Young, salary ..
A. E. Hawkes, salary ...
C. W. Shetterly, salary ..
Donna Woodward, salary
William Groves, salary ..
J. C. Ledwidge, salary ..

Total semi-monthly sal-
AY.€S o i et et $

COUNCIL—JUNE 17, 1926

60.83
53.33
65.00
89.58
60.00
65.00
65.0C

737.52

Water Works Fund total.$1,334.18

Street Fund
Allred J. Paul, salary ...$
John Weber, salary ..-..$
Edna Spiegelberg, salary

Street I'und total salaries. §

Coni'ngent Fund
Munic.pal Garage
Sam C. And:es, supplies .§$
Ann Arhor Buick Service
Co., supplies
Auto Parts Cc., supplies. .
The Michigamme Oil Co.,
suppiies
Muehlig & Schmid, s
plies
Iepry S. Platt supplies .
Monson Pattern & Ma-
chine Works, repa.rs ..

Wolf & Colvin, supplies

.........

.............

................

Munic pal Garage total ..§
Engineer Dept,
Jim Acqui, services ....$
Garnet J. Burlingame,
services
Wm. J. Chambers, serv-
Ices ..ot i e e
Harold Cleavinger, serv-
ices 5 s
K. W. Donnell, serv1ces i
W, H. Hooper, services .
Dorland Howey, services.
R. F. Jennings, salary ...
arold J. Marquardt, sal-

..............

.............

------------------

V. W McAdam, salary ..
F. Schmid, salary
Claude Tregor, salary
C. Preston Witcher, sal-
ary

------------------

Engineer Dept. total ....$
Water Works Dept., water$

Washtenaw Gas Co., city
hall, ete., ....-......0
The Detroit Edison Co.,
city hall, etc.,.........

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tolls.

Banner Laundering- Co
laundry

White Swan Laundrv Co.,
Ltd., laundry

.............

.........

346.

216.66
106.00
83.33

399.99

.30

.70
20.07

252.67

61.71

61
Edward Besch, collecting
garbage .............. 1,35C.00
Wm, Kuehn, labor- dump-

ing ground S E S G R B 50.00
Charles Bucholz, labor,

dumping ground ...... 50.00
Vinece Feldman services. 70.85
James Coon, services 37.50
Zora A. Randall, services. 7.50
Century Carbon & Ribbon

Co., supplies ......... 18.00
Eugene Dietzgen Co., sup-

plies ......... ...... 21.41
The J. C. Goss Co., sup-

DHES samsmonmyvims 50 o e 22.41
Keuffel & Esser Co., sup-

plies ..... ... ... .... 8.12
Liepsner & Co., supplies. 2.05
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

plies ................ 14.40
John M. Feiner, supplies. 2.85
John C. Fischer Co., sup-

BPlLIES  oics:iis asisome mee 3.0C
Municipal Garage, sup-

plies etec. (Eng. Dept.) 72.41
Swisher Grocer Co, sup-

plies ................ 2.50
The Ann Arbor Times

News, printing ....... 590.00
The Athens Press, print-

ing ... .. ..., 13.50
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,

printing ............. 12.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

printing, ete. ......... 16.90
C. F. Meyers Print Shop. 17.50
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

repairs ......... ... 1.00
Graf & Harris, repairs 9.40
P. B. Harding, repairs .75
Wm. C. Wiegand, repairs 22.00
Wolf & Colvin, repairs .. 1.00
Charles E. Stoll, supplies

Paid .owwivmisminisais 4.50
Total supplies, ete ...... $2,300.77
Contingent Fund total in-

cluding salaries ...... $6,946.28

Fire Fund
Water Works Dept. water. $ 8.26
Washtenaw Gas Co., light 15.14
The Detroit Edison Co.,

light insemsmasweemsa 9.47
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundry: . cunsems m s ws e 7.60
Kyer Laundry <Co., laun-

Ary .o 22.29
Standard 0il Co. supplies 12.05
Ernst Brothers Electric

Shop, supplies ....... .70
The Home Supply Store,

supplies ............. 4.23
The Michigamme Qil Co.,

supplies . ............. 9.90


http://ar.es

62 COMMON
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

plies ........... ... .. 29.17
Schumacher Hardware Co.

supplies ........... ; 27.10
Schumacher & Backus.

supplies ..........c... 70
P. B. Harding, repairs 1.50
Monson Pattern & Ma-

chine Works, supplies . 1.90
Wolf & Colvin, supplies 1.75
Total supplies, ete. ..... $ 151.76
Fire Fund total including

salaries sl T T $2,467.11

Police Fund
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tolls .$ 5.2¢
Walter W. Clark, service. 54.00
John Shankland, service . 64.00
Ann Arbor Buick Servme

Co., supplies ......... 11.75
Dawson Bros., supplies 1.25
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

plies ................ 29.27
Ernst Brothers Electric

Shop, supplies, ete. 21.86
P. B. Harding, supplies .. 1.50
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

supplies ....-. ... ... 78.85
The Michigamme 0il ('o.,

supplies ............. 4.05
Municipal Garage, sup-

plies, ete. ............ 76.45
S. A. Elsifor, supnlies etc. 1.09
Schumacher Hardware Co.

SUPDIIEs sscvwesmivasn 11.95
J. F. Wuerth Co., supplies 15.00
Carl H. Swickerath, signs 50.50
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,

10 40 B 5 116§ 61l 19.00
George W. Lutz, repairs - .60
Wolf & Colvin, repalrs . 1.35
C. E. Godfrey, freight and

cartage .......... ... 2.80
Total supplies, etc. ..... $ 450.47
Police I™und total includ-

ing salaries .......... $1,869.31

Poor Fund
Waters (Grocery, supplizs. $ 14.57
Steve Brousalis, supplies. 25.28
Herrick & Bohnet sup-

DPLIES . .58 005 ol 5.605 ° 5 £ 58 7.61
Weinmann - Geisendorfer

Co., supplies ......... 13.33
CGeo. J. Lindauer, supplies 17.01
Elmer Fritz, supgplies 18.00
Ann Arbor Taxi & Trans.

Co., taAXi ...ovveneennn 4.00
Total supplies .......... 99.30
Poor Fund total including

salaries IV % e E TR B B e $ 199.80

COUNCIL—JUNE 17,

1926

Cemetery Fund
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

PLHEE issnmsnsomanssa $ 9.26
George W. Lutz, repairs . 5.25
Wm. F. Armstrong, serv-

ICceS ..ttt i 65.25
I. G. Reynolds, expense

paid ...........-. ..., 1.00
Total supplies, ete, ...... $ 80.75

Cemetery Fund total in-
cluding salary ........ $ 175.75
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,
............. .$2,089.52

light .
Water Works Fund

Crane Co., supplies ..-...$ 109.45
Mich, Valve &' Foundry

Co., supplies .......... 55.63
Chicago Pneumatic Tool

Co., supplies ......... 230.75
Wolf & Colvin, supplies .. 3.60
Wm. H. L. Rohde, sup-

PHES wivwrwvwmmismaig s 8.00
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

supphes ............. 115.00
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

plies ..........0c.ov.... 3.35
Killins Gravel Co. supplies 3.00
John C. Fischer Co., sup-

PlHes sivvaimsamwsmenns is 8.13
Oswald A. He:z, supplies 4.50
Schumacher Hardware Co.

supplies ivssmimwivas 25.03
Georg Wahr, supplies ... 1.05
Staebler Oil Co., supplies 20.00
Earl Sperry, supplies . 13.00
Dietzel’s Shoe Store, sup-

plies ............... 21.75
Post Office, supplies 65.76
Ann Arbor Times News,

publishing ............ 9.25H
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., serve-

@B v v wom wows b wyw & e 8 S @ 8 8 36.50
Eugene Williams, service. 5.00
Lee Gerrick, service .... 5.00
Fred T. McOmber, ins. ... 10.00
Mich. Central R. R., frt. . 1.48
Detroit Edison CCo., light

and power .........-. 1,283.93
Municipal Garage, repairs 134.24
City Treasurer, renewal

and replacement exp. 2,500.00
Total supplies .......... $4.673.20
L. Gerriek, labor ........ 83.20
M. Wilson, labN\e ....... 62.40
L. Furthmueller, labor .. 83.2(
W. Western, labor ...... 85.80
A. Jedele, labor ........ 90.00
H. Maier, labor ......... 105.00
C. Sauer, labor ......... 76.06
A. Glausnapp, labor 70.20
J. Dean, labor ......... 76.80

Cay

Jul;



-

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1926 : 63

H. Gerstler, labor .......
J. Dubolski, labor ......
M. Soldato, labor .......
Total labor ............

Water Works Fund total

including salaries ..
Park I'und

I'red Cilley, labor ......

George Davis, labor
Henry Mager, labor
Joe Martin,

George Potter, labor

R:chard Wallaker, labor .
Ernest Jones, team .....

Total labor ..... e e

F. Roy Ho.mes, ins,

'*he 1deal Power Lawn
supplies, etc
John C. IMischer, supplies,
Harper DBattery & Auto
supplies.
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

Mower Co.,

Specialty Co,,

plies

Municipal Ga.rage sup-

plies, etc,

Wm. H. L. Rohde, sup-
plies .. ... ..
Schumacher Ha dware Co.

supbplies
Univ. of Mieh.,
George Wahr, supplies .
Earl Sperry, cinders

W. B. Quinn, truck .....
S. A. Els'for use of der-

FicK ...ttt e nans
‘Wim. Schumacher, service
George W. Lutz, repairs .

Total supplies, ete. .,

Park Fund total including
galaries ..... .0

Street Fund

I.. G. Bird, labor .......
Qtto Blaess, labor ......

George Clough, labor
Camby Dempsy, labor

Adolph Finkbeiner, labor
Fred Hanselman, labor .

John Herrst, labor .....
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor

Sam. Horning, labor

am Kalmbach, labor .

Wm. Keppler, labor

Fred Malke, labor ......

James Mason, labor
Clyde Meabon, labor
Gieorge Menice, labor

Julius Nimz. labor .....

Wm. Nordman, labor

Chris. Paul, labor ......

labor ......
E.ra Moole, labor ......

----------------

............

-------------

supplies .

.$6,960.82

72.00
84.15
82.50
84.15
31.00
72.00
76.50

153.00
$ 705.30

17.85

29.23
35.80
1.60
60.55
26.06
8.00

17.35
11.00
32.40

6.00
94.8%

7.00
3.00
4.85

-.$ 355.56

$1,3C0.02

Chris. Pfaus, labor ..... 67.00
Arthur Raus, labor ..... 76.20
Ed. Roehm, labor ...... 81.60
Walter Schaible, labor 84.60
Otto Schantz, labor ..... 84.60
Ed. Schweickert, labor .. 82.20
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 67.00
Herman Stoll, labor .... 81.00
Robert Stoll, labor ...... 43.50
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor. 68.00
Fred Ulrich, labor ..... 115.60
Martin Walsh, labor .. 79.20
Wm. Wayman, labor 61.50
Chas, Flewelling, team 135.00
Leo, Gutekuast, team 133.00
John Miller, team ...... 133.00
Carl Rehberg, team ..... 138.00
Jacob Young, team ..... 18.00
Total labor ........-... $2,885.05
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,

supplies ............. 3 2.43
Municipal Supply Co., sup-

plies . ...... . ... ... 6.00
Ann-A Fuel Co., supplies. 7.50
Ann Arbor Implement Co.

supplies ........-.... 4.50
Munic.ipal Garage, sup-

plies, ete. ... .. ... 531.15
Mich. Central] R R.,

freight .............. 767.84%
Total supplies, etc, ..... $1,319.42

Street Fund total includ-
ing salaries .......... $4,604.46
Fuller Street Bridge Fund

Walter Lahde, services ..$ 100.00
Mich. Central R. R. frt.. 66,12
Fuller St. Bridge Total ..$ 166.12
Recapitulation
Contingent .. ......... $ 6,946.28
Kire .................. 2,467.11
Police ................ 1,869.31
Poor ............... .. 199.80
Cemetery ............. 175.75
Street Lighting ........ 2,089.52
Water Works ......... 6,960.83
Park ..... i, 1,300.02
Streef . v.vveeavienennnns 4,604.456
Fuller St. Bridge ...... 166.12
City Funds total ...... $26,779.20

Ann Arbor, Mich.,
June 7, 1926.
To the Finance Committee of the .
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Complying with rule
XX1 the following warrants were



64 COMMON
drawn to save discount and are not
included in above report:

Contingent Func, Comfort Sta-
tion, Sanitary Supply Co., $30.47
for supplies: Municipal Garage,
Monarch Mfg. Co., $27.80 for sup-
plies. Street Fund, Staebler &
Son, $14.26 for supplies; The Dow
Chemical Co., $1,183 for calcium;
The Dow Chemical Co., $2,366.0U
for calcium,

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report.
Warrants for salaries were drawn
June 1, 1926. We recommend that
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn 1lor fore-
going accounts and that action ot
City Clerk in drawing warrants to
save discount be concurred in.

GEORGE J. LUTZ, JR.,

H. M. SLAUSON,

S. S. HAMMIAL,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption
of report which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Siauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays,
none,

Ald. Lutz presented City Engi-
neer's progress estimates, Wwhich
were approved by Board of Public
Works May 19, 1926, as follows:

Fuller-st. Bridge, 8th estimate,
Price Brothers, contractors, amount
due, $2,135.40.

Sanitary Sewer District
final estimate, John Baker,
tractor, amount due, $328.63.

Sanitary Sewer District 153, sixth
estimate, John Baker, contractor,

151,
con-

amount due, $2,896.24.
Curb and Gutter District 75,
first estimate, C. H. Eldred, con-

tractor, amount due, $1,132.20.

Curb and Gutter District 80, sec-
ond estimate C. H. Eldred, con-
tractor, amount due, $467.55.

Also progress estimates, ap-
proved by Board of Public Works
June 4, 1926 as follows:

Curb and Gutter District 75, sec-
ond estimate, C. H. Eldred, con-
tractor, amount due, $3,04(.55.

Sanitary Sewer District 153,
seventh estimate, John Baker, con-

COUNCIL—JUNE 7,

1926

tractor, amount due, $2,304.35.

Sanitary Sewer District 159, first
estimate, John Brogan & Sons,
contractors, amount due, $1,019.12.

Sanitary Sewer District 162,
fourth estimate, John Brogan &
Sons, contractors, amount due, $1,-
3€5.75.

Sanitary Sewer District 164, first
estimate, John Brogan & Sons,
cor tractors, amount due, $870.55.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that es-
timates be allowed and City Cle k

instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.
Adopted by following vote: Feai,

Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley. Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented the follow-
ing bills, approved by City At.
torney:

Gerald J. Wagner for services
rendered in preparing testimony
and testifying before United States
District Court and before Michi-
gan Public Utilities Commission in
Michigan Bell Telephone Company
case. Amount of bill $180.00.

Also bill of Dana E. Hiscock for
refund of taxes paid on property
now acquirel by City. Amount of
hill $114.30.

Moved bhv Ald. Lutz, that hills
be allowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrants in payment
of same.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley. Free-

man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.
Ordir~nce Committee
Ald. Freeman presented the

following ordinance which was
glven its third reading:

An Ordinance to Amend an Ordi-
nance Entitled “An Ordinance
Relative to Licenses.”
Passed July 6th, 1891; approved
July 15, 1891 amended Feb. 4th,
1895; amended March 16th, 1896:
amended Dec. 19th, 1898 amended
June 4th, 1900; amended Nov 6th,
1905; amended June 17th, 1907;
amended Jan. 6th, 1908; amended
]1396‘;(‘31 17th, 1917; amended April 10th,

The Common Counci] of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. That Sections 13, 14,
15, 16, 17 of an ordinance entitled,




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1926

“An ordinance relative to licenses,
bassed July 6th, 1891; approved July
15th, 1891; amended Feb. 4th, 1895;
amended March 16th, 1896; ainend-
ed Dec. 19th, 1898; amended Feb.
4th, 1900 amended Nov. 6th, 1905;
amended June 17th, 1907; amended
Jan. 6th, 1908; amended Dec. 17th,
1917; amended April 10, 1924, be
and the same is hereby amended
to reaq as follows:

Section 13. No person, fum or
corporation shall lay, alter or re-
pair any drain or sewer connected
with or intended to become a part
of the city sewer system, or shall
construct, alter or repair any
plumbing work in any building,
from or through which it is ex-
pected or intended to discharge
sewage into or through the city
sewers or in any other mann.r un-
less said person, firm or corpora-
tion shal] have previously been duly
licensed as an employing or master
plumber by this city; provided, that
the Board of Health may in their
discretion permit any property
owner to build or construct con-
necting sewers upon the lots or
premises owned or occupied by him
or her, and to connect the same
with the city sewers, under the in-
spection of the plumbing inspector.

Section 14. Any person, firm or
corporation desiring to obtain a li-
cense as a journeyman, emp:oying
or master plumber of this city shall
file an application in writing for
the same with the City Clerk, in
which the applicant shall sev forth
his name or lega] title, and place
of business and submit therewith
the permit issued to him by the
Board of Health and pay the li-
cense fee hereinafter designated.
‘When the said applicant is an em-
ploying or master plumber he shall
also execute and submit along with
the said application a good and
sufficient bond in the penal sum of
three thousand dollars, with two
or more sureties, each of whom
shall justify in real estate situated
in said City of Ann Arbor in a sum
equal to the amount of saia bond,
over and above all indebtedness
and all exemptions from sale on
execution or furnish a bond of an
approved surety company.

The bond shall be conditioned as
follows:

That said licensee shall well and
truly perform all work undertaken

“tive,

65

by virtue of the said license, strict-
ly according to the rules and regu-
lations of the Board of Health of
said City of Ann Arbor whi.n are
in force at the time of executing
said bond or which may be dopt-
ed at any time thereafter, an«# sub-
ject at all times to the inspection
of said board or any of its mem-
bers or inspectors in every place
and particular.

That the said licensee shall save
harmless and indemnify the said
City of Ann Arbor from any and
all claims, charges or liability,
losses or damages, suits, actions
judgments and executions, of what-
ever name or nature, that shall or
may at any time arise, come or be
brought against the said City of Ann
Arbor by reason of any in_ury, loss
or damage sustained by any one,
either in person or property, by,
from or through any imperfect or
improper work of the said licensee,
or by, from or through any defec-
imperfect or unfit materials
used in any such work, or by, from
or through the neglect or failure of
said licensee to properly and ef-
fectively guard and protect any
excavations or piles of materials
or dirt in, along or upon any
street, alley, avenue, common or
other public place, caused in per-
forming any work undertaken by
virtue of said license.

The following license fees shall
be charged and paid to the City
Clerk in accordance with the pro-
visions of this ordinance.

Employing or master plumbers
fifty dollars ($50.00) per year.

Journeyman plumbers two dol-
lars ($2.00) per year.

That said licensee when an em-
ploving or master plumber shall,
immediately upon the completion
of any work undertaken by virtue
of the said license, well and truly
replace, restore or renew any por-
tions of pavement, sidewalk, cross-
walk, curbing or street surface,
torn un. disturbed, r>moved or in-
cumbered by reason of any work
undertaken by virtue of the said
license, so that the same shall be
and remain in first class eondition
satisfactory to the said Board of
Public Works.

That the said licensee, his agents,
and servants shall and will at all
times comply with the provisions
of any and all ordinanaces of said



66 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 71,

City of Ann Arbor relative to the
use of streets, alleys and public
places and all ordinances ana oth-
er regulation of the Council and of
the several Boards of the City, pro-
viding for the suitable and effective
protection of excavations and piles
of materials in and along or upon
any such streets, alleys, commons
and public places, while engaged
in any work under said license, and
shall and will erect and maintain
a good and sufficient fence, railing
or barrier aground any excavations
or piles of materia] so made as
aforesaid, in such a manner as to
prevent any accident, injury or
damages and shall and will main-
tain upon such railing, fen.e or
barrier suitable and sufficient red
lights during the hours of the
night.

Upon the receipt of the license
fee as herein specified, the City
Clerk shall issue a license to the
said applicant, the said license not
to be and remain in force for a
longer period than one year from
its date of issuance, and all
such licenses shall expire on the
first day of May next succeeding
the date thereof.

Section 15. The form of a plum-
ber’s license shall be as follows:

Ann Arbor, Mich.
City Clerk,
City of Ann Arbor—ss.
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that
_——— as plumber
has fully complied with all of the
requirements of the state law and
having passed a satisfactory ex-
amination is hereby duly licensed
to build connecting sewers and to
do all kinds of plumbing work in
buildings for the discharge of sew-
age into or through the city sewers
or otherwise until the first day of
May, 192—. Annual license §

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have
hereunto set my hand and caused
the seal of the City of Ann \rbor
to be affixed this ” day of

19 .

City Clerk.

Section 16. The City Clerk shall
pay all fees collected to the City
Treasurer.

Section 17. Any viclation of, or
wilful neglect or failure to comply
with any of the provisions of this
ordinance shall on conviction there-
of be punished by a fine of not

1926

more than one hundred dollars and
costs of suit to be taxed by the
court, or by imprisonment in the
common jail of the County of
Washtenaw for a period of thirty
days, or both such fine gnd impris-
onment and on the imposition of
any such fine, the court shall have
power and guthority to make a fur-
ther order and jiadgment, that any
such person so convicted shall be
imprisoned in the common jail
aforesaid until such fine and costs
shall be paid; but such imprison-
ment shall not exceed thirty days.
Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in full force after
ten days from legal publication.
The Chair put the question,
““Shall this ordinance pass?’”’

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee respect-
fully recommends that lateral sew-
ers be constructed on Beechwood
Drive from Chubb road northwest-
erly approximately 680 feet; on
Charles-st. for entre
street, on Daniel-st. from end of
present sewer to Chubb road and
on Edward-st. from end of present
sewer to Charles-st.; and that a
storm sewer be constructed on
North Main-st, from end of pres-
ent storm sewer northerly to city
limits: and that the Board of
Public Works cause to be pre-
pared plans, specifications and es-
timates of cost for sald tateral and
storm sewers and that the con-
struction of the same is herebv
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements.

Respectfully submitted,
E. E. Lucas Benjamin H. Graf, C.

C. Freeman, W. 8. Moore, L J.

Young, S. S. Hammial, L. P.

Jocelyn, Sewer Coimnmittee.

Ald Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hamunial, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays,
none,

length of




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1926

Street Committee

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee respect-
fully recommends that the Board
of Public Works be instructed to
cause Detroit-st. between the rail-
way tracks, to be gravelled and
treated with calecium chloride,

We further recommend that the
City Attorney be requested to sub-
mit an opinion relative to requir-
ing the Detroit, Jackson & Chicago
Railway to remove their tracks in
this city which are not now being
used. Respectfully submitted,
L. J. Young, J. W. Bursley, Harry

D. Baluss, S. S. Hammial, C. J.

Sweet, Wm. C. Maulbetsch, L. P.

Jocelyn, Street Committee.

Ald. Sweet moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,

Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays,
none.

Pavement Resolution

By Ald. Sweet:

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owuers of the
lands which are liable to be as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same prayv.ng for
the grading and paving of North
Main Street (outside the center
twenty feet thereof) between the
end of present pavement and
northerly to city limits, within the
corporate limits of the City of Ann
Arbor, Michigan, and

Whereas, the grading and pav-
ing of that part of North Main
Street, (outside the center twenty
feet thereof) within the limits
aforesaid, is deemed and declared
to be a necessary public improve-
ment; therefore, be it

Resolved, that it is herepy de-

clared to be the purpose of tl}e
Common Council to cause said
North Main Street, (outside the

center twenty feet thereof) within
the limits aforesaid, to be graded
and paved under the Chartzr and
Ordinance of the City of Ann Ar-
bor, and in pursuance of the prayer
of said petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
such public improvement shall be

67

charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows:

All street and public alley inter-
sections, and 20 per cent of the re-
maining shall be paid oy the city.
and the remainder shall be as-
sessed and paid by special assess-
ment levied and assessad, accord-

ing to benefits on and against all
_the lands, tenements and prem-
ises lying on or fronting said

North Main Street, within the lim-
its aforesaid, and as hereinbefore
specified,

Resolved, further, that the suid
petition, along with this determina-
tion, be and the same is hereby
referred to the Board of Public
Works, to report to the council
with all convenient dispatch, suit-
able plans, with specifications for
the said progosed improvement,
the kind and quality of material
to be used therefor, together with
an estimate of the probable cost
and expense of such public im-
provement,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch Graf, Sweet, T.ucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

Sidewalk Committce Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council.

Gentlemen: Your Sidewalk Com-
mittee  respectfully recommends
that the following sidewalks be
ordered built and the {following
resolution adopted:

tesolved, That the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
inafter mentioned is deemed and
declared to be mnecessary public
imyrovement.

Therefore, It is hereby ordered
that Portland cement concrete
sidewalks he graded, bhuilt and
constructed in the City of Ann
Arber on and along the following
propertyv; width of walk to be five
feet unless otherwise stated:

Packard St. Nos. 526, 2 blocks
and driveway between 524 and
526; 535, 2 blocks 523 including
driveway at S. E. side, except 6
blocks at N. W, side:; 549-3 or 4
blocks; Delta Building, 8. side,
small triangle, raised to grade of
walk on State St. side: 321, 825,
829. 808 one block.

Lot 8 J. S. Weller's Add. except
the NWly 52 ft. also a parcel of
land part of Sec. 29 Ann Arbor



68 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7,

beginning at the NEILr corner of
lot 8 J. S. Weller's Add, thence
SE along Packard st. 66 ft. thence
SW at right angles to Packard st.
109 ft. thence NW parallel to

Packard st. 66 ft. thence NE 109

ft. to beginning.

Lot 4 the S 1-2 of lot 5 and the
NW 48 ft. of lot 11, B 7S, R 8 E.
Maynard and Morgans Add. Part of
lot 12, B7S8, R 9 E, Maynard and
Morgans Add. bounded E and SE
by E line of lot 12 and Beneway
land NW by Lacy land, SE by
Packard st. being 54 ft. on Pack-
ard.

A parcel of land boginning at the
intersection of the W line of State
with the NE line of Packard st.
thence N 54 ft. thence W at right
angles to State st. to Packard st.
thence SE along Packard to be-
ginning.

Lot 39 E. H. Waples Add. Th> S
1-2 of lot 3 and the S 100 ft. of
lot 4 Vaughn’s add. The NEly 75
ft. of lot 16 White's Add.

Hill Street—No. 612 and east-
ward to State st.

The N 58 ft. of a parcel of land
bounded N by Hill E by State st.
and SW by Packard st.

Oakland Street — Both sides of
lot at SE intersection of Oal1and
and Monroe; 705—2 blocks; 715—
1 block: Vacant lot b tween No.
712 and 726 No. 726—1 block.

The W 50 ft. of lot 1, the W 50
ft. of the N 11 ft. of lot 2, the
S 50 ft. of lot 2 and the S 1-2
oflot 3 B 7S, R 11 East Alteration
of Ann Arbor Land Co’s. Add.

Lot 10 and the E 95 ft. of lot
11, B 78, R 10 E, Alteration Ann
Arbor Land Co’s Add.

Greenwood — North side. Nos.
957, 943, 935, 931, 925, 923, 9117
—1 block. Lotg 5, 13, 17, 19, 21,

23, 25, 27 and the E 10 ft. of lot
15, E. H. Waples Add.

Greenwood — South Side, From
Packard st. to E. University ave.,
except Nos. 952 and 954.

Lots 2, 4, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20,
22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32 and 34, E. H.
Waples Add.

East University Ave.—West Side.
from Oakland to Greenwood.

East Side. On East side of No.
1101.

T.ot 1 E. H. Waples Add. and
lot 64 Tappan Park.

The N 44 ft. of lot 51, Samuel
G. Miller's Add.

Vaughn Street—DBoth Sides, from
Packard st. to E. University ave.

1926

Lots 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, the W 41
1-2 ft. of lot 20 and lot 21, except
the N 18 ft. of the E 83 1-2 ft.
Vaughn Add.

Prospect Street—East, West and
South Sides of lot at intersection
of Prospect and Church st. 1108,
—1 block.

Lot 18 except th~ N 50 ft. and
lot 20, Samuel G. Miller's Add..

Church Street—Nos. 1030 and
1032.

Lot 6, Judson’s 1st add. except
the W 20 ft. and the N 50 ft. of
lot 18, Samuel G. Miller’s add.

Fourteenth Street—West Side,
Vacant lot b-tween 109 and 119

East Side, 117-209 inclusive.

Lot 15, B 1 N, R 14 E, Brown
and Kearney Sub.

Lots 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, B 2
R. S. Smith's 3d add.

NW. Corner E. Ann & Clark gts
—8 blocks on S. and E Sides.

Lot 2, B2 N, R 15 E. C. Ingalls
Add.

NE. Corner E Ann & Clark sts.
—West Side, 3 blocks.

Lot 3, B 2 N, R 15 E, C. Ingall’s
Add.

Be].qer Street—S. Side, 1314 and
driveway west of it, 1320 and from
1326 eastward to Observatory st.

N. Sid~, from 1337 eastward to
Observatory st.
Lots 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18 and

19, B 1, R. S. Smith’s 3d add. Lot
1, B 2, R. S. Smith’s 34 add.
Observatory St. — West
from Belser to Volland
Volland to Geddes.

Lot 1 and 18, B 1, R. S. Smith’s
3d add.

Lot 101, R. S. Smith’s 34 add.

Lot 88 except the W 25.1 ft. R.
S. Smith’s add.

Geddes Ave.—North Side, 1349;
1343-1 block: 1219; 1217,

Lots 87 and 88 R. S. Smith’s add.

Lotg 78 and 79 R. S. Smith’s add.

I)et'roit Street—W ~st Side. From
E. Kingsley st. to 509; 515; 521;
525; b29.

A parcel of land part of lot 1,
B 4 N, R 6 E. being 97ft. on De-
troit st. by 67 ft. on Kingsley st.
bounded N by Martin and Mayer
land and on the W by Cornell,
Gwinner and Roach land.

A parcel of land part of B 4 N,
R 6 E. beginning at point in the
NW side of Detroit st. 175.5 ft.
1\_*E from th2 intersection of the W
line of Detroit st. with the N line
of Kingsley thence NW at right

Side,
and from




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 17, 1926

angles to Detroit st. 100 ft. thence
NE parallel to Detroit st. 220 ft
thence SE 100 ft. to Detroit st.
thence SW along Wly line of De-
troit st. 220ft. to beginning.
Respectfully submitted,
H. M. SLAUSON,
C. J. SWEET,
GEO, LUTZ, JR.,
C. C. FREEMAN,
BEN/J. H. GRAF,
J. EDGAR DWYER,
HENRY BALUSS,
Sidewalk Committee.
Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays,
none.
Railway Committee
Ald. Dwyer made oral report of
Railway Committee meeting with
officials of Peoples Motor Coach
Co., relative to petition requesting
change of routing of consolidated
route in such manner that Oxford
Road be not included and also the
petition to not include S. Univer-
sity-av., and, that after a care-
ful consideration of report of pas-
sengers carried on said streets, the
Railway Committee recommends
that the Peoples Motor Coach Co.,
be ordered to change said route
so that busses shall herea ter ob-
erate on Washtenaw-av. from 8.
University-av. to Austin-av., the
remainder of the Consclidated
route to remain as at present.
Ald. Dwyer moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following  vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres, Woodbury, 15. Nays,
none,.
Park & Sanftary Committee
Ald. Hammial made oral repot
that the Park and Sanitary Con -
mittee, to whom was referred thLe
question of re-naming certain
parks, had been considering the
matter and requested further time,
which request was granted.
Special Committee
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:
Your Poor and Cemetery Com-
mittee and Finance Committee to
whom was referred the matter of

69

purchasing the so-called Mincks
property as an addition to Fair
View Cemetery, respectfully rec-
ommends that the Mayor and City
Clerk be authorized to issue a war-
rant for the sum of $3,000 for the
purchase of said property when
the City Attorney approves the
abstract and deed.

Your committee further recom-
mends that the Board of Public
Works cause to be made a pre-
liminary estimate of cost of such
repairs and improvements to the
dwelling situated on said property
as the Chairman of Poor and Cem-
etery Committee may designate.

Respectfully submitted,
GEO, LUTZ, JR,,
HARRY D. BALUSS,
S. S. HAMMIAL,

Commiyittee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,

Luecas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays,
none,

City Officers

Water Works Department
Summary of Receipts and Dis-
bursements
Jan, 31st, 1926 to Apr. 31st, 1926

Plant Investment ..... $ 33706.84
Operating Expenses 12,845.49
Interest ............. 8,730.86
Sinking Fund ........ 7,600.00
Bonds Payable ....... 28,000.0¢C
Sinking Fund Reserve . 2,815.52
Prepaid Accounts .. 51.30
Treas, Bal. 4-30-26 .. 10,611.06
Special Deposit A ..... 617.76
Special Deposit B . 8,405.156
Cash in Office ...... : 924.97
Accounts Payable

1-31-26 & oosmsnmsvms 5,157.02

$119,365.97

Operating Revenues ...$ 42,024.04
Water Main Sub. Foot-

= = < S 1,540.03
Premium on Bonds .. 145.2¢
Water Rights Bonds

S0ld ssmzirsmsmssms ’ 1,500.00
Consumers Deposits . 110.00
Sinking Fund Reserve . 7,500.00
Treas. Bal. 1-31-26 . 22,737.88
Special Deposit A ..... 3 433.28
Special Deposit B ..... 28,905.15
Cash in Office ........ 731.13
Accounts Payable



- 10

4-31-26 10,739.26

............

$119,365.47

Water Works department, oi the
City of Ann Arbor. DBy Geo. S.
Vandawarker, manager.

Report of City Marshal fol
month of May received and ordered
on file.

Resolutions

By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that on and after July
1st., 1926, all department heads

before incurring any oon.igation .or -

the City of Ann Arbor shail prc-
pare a requisition in triplicate und
receive the written approval of the
City Clerk on same, except as nere-
inafter provided. One copy of re-
quisition must be filed with the
City Clerk, one copy f.led w.th
department oirdering and one copy
given to the party from whom pur-
chase is to be made. In the even'
that the City Clerk does not ajp-
prove the reguisit.on submitted oy
uepaitment head, it shall be re-
terred to the tinance committee ot
the Common Council at next
regular meeting with to
act.

Resolvea, further, that the City
Clerk be instructed to publsh the
foregoing in three issues of the
Ann Arbor Times News beiore July
1st.,, 1926, and that he be author-
ized to purchase requis:.tion hlanks,
record books and supplies required
by installation of new system, and
that the requisition form submitted
by the City Clerk is hereby adopted
as the official form.

Resolved, further, that salaries
wages and services and estimates
on contracts, after being author-
ized by Common Council, and alil
ordinary labor and teaim or truck
work for operatior of departments
of Board of Public Works, Ioard
of Park Commissioners and Boaid
of Water Commissioners shall not
require a requisition.

1S
power

Resolved, further, that the
special committee report relative
to requisitions and vouchers,
adopted August 27th., 1925, is

hereby repealed and the iforegoing
resolution adopted. in lieu thereot.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7,

1926

Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-

man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
oury, 15. Nays, none, ;
By Ald. Lutz:
Resolved, that the City Clerk
advertise for bids for custody o1
city money for the year com-

mencing July 1, 1926, proposals to
be received by Common Counc:l
June 21, 1926,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
‘Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Mauibetscn,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved that the City Clerk ad-
vertise for bids to cover an audit
of the books and accounts of the
City of Ann Arbor for the year be-
ginning May 1st, 1926, said bids
to be received by Finance Com-
mittee July 1st, 1926 at 4 o’clock
pP. m.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

“Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,

Graf, Sweet, I.ucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-

man, Lutz, Young Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.
On motion orf Aid. Baluss, the

question of exlending the daytiine
frequency of bus service to 10 p.
m. on Saturday was referred to
Railway Committee.

President announced that Coun-
cil would meet as Committee of the
whole June 9, 1926, at 7:30 o’clock
p. m.

Ald, Young requested leave of
absence during the months of July,
August and September, which was
granted. ,

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that Coun-
cil adjourn until June 9, 1926, at
8 o’clock p. m.

Adopted by <ollowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Young, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.




